
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning - Oxford City Planning 
Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Tuesday 20 January 2026 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 529117  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

• may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

• may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 11: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  
 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

Councillor Laurence Fouweather Cutteslowe & Sunnymead; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

Councillor David Henwood Rose Hill & Iffley; 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Jemima Hunt St Clement's; 

Councillor Dr Dianne Regisford Holywell; 

Councillor Anna Railton Hinksey Park; 

Councillor Louise Upton Walton Manor; 

Councillor Ajaz Rehman Lye Valley; 

Councillor Emily Kerr St Mary's; 

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 



 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
 Planning applications - background papers and 

additional information 
 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information 
relating to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the 
relevant Planning Reference number in the search box. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this 
agenda will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
1   Apologies for absence  
 
2   Declarations of interest  
 
3   Minutes 11 - 18 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
  
 

 

 
4   25/02277/FUL 145 Howard Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, 

OX4 3AZ 
19 - 40 

 Site address: 145 Howard Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 3AZ 

Proposal: Demolition of existing lean-to garage, rear kitchen extension 
and partial demolition of the rear ground floor bathroom. Erection of a 
part single, part two storey side extension. Erection of a single storey 
rear extension. Installation of 1no. air source heat pump to side 
elevation. Installation of solar panels to front elevation. Replacement 
fenestration to front and rear elevations. 

Reason at Committee: The applicant is a member of staff. 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services has issued the formal decision notice.  
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

RECOMMENDATION  

Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 
of this report and grant planning permission. 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and 
Regulation to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Director of Planning and Regulation 
considers reasonably necessary. 

 
 
5   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
  
22/03078/FUL: Land Bounded by Meadow Lane and 
Church Way, Oxford  

Major  

23/00988/FUL: Bertie Place Recreation Ground and 
Land South West of Wytham Street, Oxford  

Major  

23/01001/CT3: Tumbling Bay, Head 
of Bulstake Stream, Botley Road, Oxford  

Called in   

24/01104/FUL: 35 Ash Grove, Oxford OX3 9JN  Called in – Cllrs Smowton, 
Sandelson, Gant, Miles, 
Fouweather, Munkonge  

25/01859/OUTFUL: Warneford Hospital, Warneford 
Lane, Oxford, OX3 7JX  
  

Major  

25/00813/OUT: Land Adjacent The Iffley Academy, 
Iffley Turn, Oxford, OX4 4DU  
  

Major  

25/01053/FUL: Oxfam, 2700 John Smith Drive, 
Oxford, OX4 2JY  
  

Major  

24/02361/FUL: New Barclay House, 234 Botley 
Road, Oxford, OX2 0HP  

Major  

25/00307/FUL: Oxford Sports Park, Oxford Road, 
Horspath, Oxford, OX33 1RT  

Major  

25/01588/FUL: Ozone Leisure Park, Grenoble 
Road  

Ma
[...]
the application. Notifications can be made via e-mail or telephone, to the 
Committee Services Officer (details are on the front of the Committee agenda). 



 

 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Written statements from the public 
Any written statement that members of the public or Councillors wish to be 
considered should be sent to the planning officer by noon two working days before 
the day of the meeting. The planning officer will report these at the meeting. Material 
received from the public at the meeting will not be accepted or circulated, as Councillors 
are unable to give proper consideration to the new information and officers may not be 
able to check for accuracy or provide considered advice on any material consideration 
arising. Any such material will not be displayed or shown at the meeting. 

Exhibiting model and displays at the meeting 
Applicants or members of the public can exhibit models or displays of photos and/or 
pictures at the meeting or a room provided for that purpose as long as they notify the 
Committee Services Officer of their intention by noon two working days before the start of 
the meeting so that members can be notified.  Applicants or members of the public are not 
permitted to exhibit photos and/or pictures in any electronic format. 

Recording meetings 
This is covered in the general information above. 

Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not 
permit disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not 
allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to 
address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
This procedure is detailed in the Annex to part 24 of the Council’s Constitution as 
agreed at Council in March 2023. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 
on Tuesday 9 December 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Fouweather Councillor Henwood 
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Hunt 
Councillor Railton Councillor Rehman 

Councillor Kerr Councillor Muddiman (For Councillor 
Regisford) 

Councillor Ottino (For Councillor Upton)  

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Robert Fowler, Development Management Team Leader (West) 
Tom Sunter, Planning Lawyer 
Victoria Ashton, Planning Officer 
 
 

37. Election of Vice-Chair  
Councillor Railton was elected Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

38. Apologies for absence  
Councillor Clarkson, Upton and Regisford sent apologies. 
Substitutions are shown above  
 

39. Declarations of interest  
General 
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Fouweather declared that he had been involved in the 
call-in regarding the application and that he would watch from the public gallery for this 
item.  

11

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Railton declared that she was pre-determined, as she 
had been part of the call-in for the application and that she would leave the meeting for 
this item. 
For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Ottino declared that he was pre-determined, as he had 
been part of the call-in for the application and that he would leave the meeting for this 
item.  
For 25/02702/FUL, Councillor Muddiman declared that she was pre-determined as 
she was speaking in favour of the application and would watch from the public gallery 
for this item.  
For 25/02092/FUL, Councillor Kerr stated that the site was in her ward and that she 
had visited it. She stated that she had not discussed planning matters in detail and was 
not pre-determined.  
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Hollingsworth declared that although he had received 
emails from individuals objecting to the application, he had not pre-judged the matter or 
expressed any opinion and was not pre-determined. 
For 25/01788/FUL, Councillor Kerr stated that the applicant was the University and 
that her husband was a senior member of the institution. She stated that she had been 
unaware that the applicant was the University and approached the meeting with an 
open mind and had not discussed the matter at all.  
 

40. Minutes  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2025 as a true and accurate record. 
 

41. 25/02092/FUL Magdalen College School  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing Science 
Buildings. Partial demolition of the Quinn and 1928 Buildings. Erection of a three 
storey academic building (Use Class F1(a)). Installation of solar panels, alterations to 
landscaping and associated works. Provision of cycle parking. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans: 

• The proposals include the retention of the existing mature trees on Iffley Road, 
except for one diseased ash tree and one lime tree that were removed. 
Landscaping was enhanced along the Iffley Road frontage and within the school 
site, with biodiversity improvements around the prominent School assembly hall 
at the corner of Cowley Place and the Plain. Partial demolition of a 1928 single 
storey building on Cowley Place, identified as a non-designated heritage asset 
with architectural interest, was justified within the proposals. 

• Officers found that the development caused less than substantial harm to the 
Conservation Area and views, but this was outweighed by the educational 
benefits and improvements to the partnerships program. The harm to non-

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

designated heritage assets, including the 1928 building and setting of Big School 
were also considered outweighed Archaeological concerns were addressed 
through conditions. 

• Transport impacts during construction and operation were carefully assessed. 
Although more classrooms were added, student numbers were not increased 
and vehicle movement remained unchanged. The school monitored traffic 
closely and improved the coach program in consultation with Oxfordshire County 
Council Highways and local residents. A legal agreement was included to be 
required as part of the officer recommendation to secure travel plan monitoring, 
along with conditions to enhance cycle parking. 

• The development was recommended as acceptable in design. Heritage impact 
and neighbour amenity, with remaining issues to be addressed by conditions. 

 
Helen Pike and Lyana Powlesland spoke in favour of the application.  
 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but 
were not limited to:  

• Concerns were raised around construction traffic management during demolition 
and building works, with questions around delivery hours and controls. The 
Development Management Team Leader responded that these would be 
regulated by conditions. 

• Questions were raised around the demolition of the 1928 building. The 
Development Management Team Leader explained that the demolition was 
necessary to create more space and facilitate construction access as part of the 
application. 

• Questions were raised around the engagement with local primary schools and 
the continuity of the outreach program. The Development Management Team 
Leader and the applicant confirmed ongoing discussions with local schools were 
underway and that the program would be required to be expanded by  condition 
ensuring increased participation. 

• Concerns were raised about the impact of the development on the Conservation 
Area, including harm from demolition and site boundaries. The Development 
Management Team Leader acknowledged that there was less than substantial 
harm but emphasised that public benefits outweighed the harm. The partial loss 
of the 1928 building was also considered to be harmful but outweighed by public 
benefits. In considering this matter officers pointed out that the 1928 building has 
already been partially demolished previously. 

• Concerns were raised about the landscaping and tree retention. The 
Development Management Team Leader responded that the buildings 
staggered design would protect existing trees and create more space, 

13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

acknowledging the buildings large scale and seasonal considerations for tree 
maintenance.  

 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report.  

 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a unilateral 
undertaken between the applicant and Oxfordshire County Council to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set 
out in this report; and   

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and 
Regulation to: finalise the recommended conditions and unilateral 
undertaking as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and 
Regulation considers reasonably necessary; and issue the planning permission.  

  
 

42. 25/01788/FUL Summertown House  
Councillor Fouweather left the meeting for this item. 

Councillor Railton stood as Vice-Chair during this item. 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing boundary 
railings and access gate, installation of 2 no. air source heat pumps to the North and 
South elevations. Alterations to fenestration, formation of new boundary railings and 
access gate. (additional information). 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans:  

• Officers stated that the proposed development was acceptable in principle, 
design and its impact on designated heritage assets including archaeology, 
subject to recommended conditions. It was determined that the proposal would 
not cause any detrimental impacts to the amenity of any neighbouring dwellings, 
subject to the recommended conditions. The proposal was deemed acceptable 
in regard to flood risk, surface water, drainage, tree impacts, ecology, 
biodiversity, land contamination and highways. Overall, the proposal complied 
with relevant local and neighbourhood planning policies.  

14



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

• The planning officer provided a verbal update noting that written materials 
circulated to members before the meeting included a comment about unclear 
recommended conditions, specifically condition 4 regarding noise levels from 
installed air source heat pumps. To clarify, officers recommended a clear and 
enforceable timeframe requiring a post installation noise assessment within 
three months of installation and implementation of any necessary mitigation 
within three months of approval.   

• Another comment in the written material referred to officers not applying 
paragraph 198 of the local policy framework. However, officers confirmed that 
relevant local plan policies addressed this. The proposal included suitable noise 
mitigation measures, which officers deemed acceptable. 

 

Dr Victoria Whitford and Chris Botsman spoke against the application. 
Tom Heel and Neil Eaton spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but 
were not limited to:  

• Questions were asked about the specifics of condition 4, particularly how and 
when background noise levels were measured and the steps for mitigating noise 
if necessary. The Senior Planning Officer explained that a post-installation noise 
assessment would be required within three months, with mitigation measures 
implemented if noise levels exceeded expectations. Background noise data 
would be gathered according to established standards, addressed by 
environmental health specialists to address any difference of opinion regarding 
noise levels. 

• Members asked if condition 4 could include a  strict noise ceiling of 37 decibels 
for the pumps, but it was clarified that the current approach, recommended by 
environmental health officers, provided an established and enforceable method 
for managing noise rather than a fixed limit. 

• Concerns regarding the differing opinions on noise impact between objectors 
and the applicants noise impact assessment were noted. However, the Senior 
Planning Officer was of the view that these had been considered by 
Environmental Health Officers who were of the view that the mitigation measures 
and assessments secured by condition would prevent harm. The condition 
required establishing the background noise level prior to installation, with no 
allowance for noise to exceed the background noise level once installation was 
in place, when measured from the nearest noise sensitive premises. 

 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons listed on the report 
and subject to the amended wording of condition 4. 
 
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

15



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 (subject to the amended 
wording of condition 4 as agreed at Committee) of this report and grant planning 
permission  

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to:  
• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 

such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 
 

43. 25/02702/FUL Unit 11 Kings Meadow  
Councillor Fouweather rejoined the meeting for this item. 
Councillor Ottino, Railton and Muddiman left the meeting for this item. 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from hair dressing 
training company with ancillary workshop (Use Class E) to a Day Nursery (Use Class 
E(f)). Removal of 1no. roller shutter door and insertion of 3no. windows to front 
elevation and alterations to existing front door. Insertion of 3no. windows to side 
elevation  
The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans:  

• The proposed development was deemed unacceptable in principle due to 
its location within the floodplain, the highest flood risk area. The access 
road and much of the surrounding area also lay within Flood Zone 3b, 
increasing flood risk and potentially preventing safe site access during 
flooding. 

• The submitted Flood Risk Assessment was found inadequate in 
methodology and detail, leading to an objection from the Environmental 
Agency. The site was located within an industrial estate lacking 
pavements, with surrounding units in industrial use. While the Local 
Highway Authority suggested some improvements, such as marked 
walkways, they did not object to the proposals. 

• The development failed to provide cycle storage; a policy requirement 
linked to the change of use. This, combined with site constraints, meant 
the issue could not be resolved through a planning condition. Additionally, 
the minor design alterations to the industrial unit were considered 
acceptable in terms of design and amenity impact. 

• The Planning Officer made a verbal update on the written material 
circulated by members of the public, responding that were no matters in 
the material that were not already addressed in the officers report. 

 
Coppe Van Urk spoke in favour of the application.  
 

16



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers and the applicant. The Committee’s discussions included, but 
were not limited to:  

• Concerns were raised around the absence of an outdoor playground. It 
was noted that the site had no external play space and a question was 
raised about whether planning permission could be conditioned on the 
provision of such a space. The Development Management Team Leader 
responded that the applicant had shown intent to lease an outdoor area 
nearby and to take children off site, potentially using handcarts, therefore 
a condition tied specifically to the application site would not be necessary.  

• Questions were raised about whether a cycle-parking condition could be 
imposed. The Development Management Team Leader explained that as 
cycle parking had not been included within the application description, it 
had not been subject to consultation and therefore could not be required.  

• Members were reminded that they could, if granting permission, consider 
conditions relating to management or hours of operation. 

• Concerns were raised regarding the use of the existing site and whether 
the floodplain designation pre-dated the use of the land. The 
Development Management Service Manager explained that the previous 
industrial use had been acceptable at the time and that the shift from an 
industrial use to a more vulnerable nursery use now required planning 
permission. It was noted that flood risk was considered fundamental and 
that the Environmental Agency had assessed the proposal as 
unacceptable in flood risk terms. 

 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons listed on the report. 
 
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 
1. Refuse the application for the reasons given in paragraph 1.2 of this report and to 

delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation to:  
finalise the reason for refusal including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and Regulation considers reasonably 
necessary.   
2. The recommended reasons for refusal are as follows:  

1. The proposals would involve the use of the application site for a more 
vulnerable use in the context of flooding in a location that falls within the 
defined area of highest risk of flooding (Flood Zone 3b). In addition to this 
the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) fails to sufficiently consider 
flood risk as set out in paragraphs 20 to 21 of the Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change Planning Practice Guidance and its site-specific flood risk 
assessment checklist. The application is therefore unacceptable in the 
context of Policy RE3 of the Oxford Local Plan (2036), Paragraph 170 of the 
NPPF and the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  

2. The proposed development fails to provide adequate cycle parking for staff, 
parents or visitors travelling to the nursery. As a result the proposed 

17



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

development would be contrary to Policy M5 of the Oxford Local Plan 
(2036).  

  

44. Forthcoming applications  
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 

45. Dates of future meetings  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 8.25pm. 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 20 January 2026 
 
 
 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

18



1 
 

Oxford City Planning Committee  20th January 2026 
 
Application number: 25/02277/FUL 
  
Decision due by 29th October 2025 
  
Extension of time To be confirmed 
  
Proposal Demolition of existing lean-to garage, rear kitchen 

extension and partial demolition of the rear ground floor 
bathroom. Erection of a part single, part two storey side 
extension. Erection of a single storey rear extension. 
Installation of 1no. air source heat pump to side 
elevation. Installation of solar panels to front elevation. 
Replacement fenestration to front and rear elevations. 

  
Site address 145 Howard Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 3AZ – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  
Ward Donnington Ward 
  
Case officer Nia Baldwin 
 
Agent:  Mr Richard 

Prangle 
Applicant:  Ms Caroline Green 

 
Reason at Committee The applicant is a member of staff.  
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation to: 

• finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Director of 
Planning and Regulation considers reasonably necessary. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers a proposal to demolish a garage and rear extension and 
the erection of a part single, part two storey side extension, an
[...]
7

HOWARD STREET

   Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS 100035409

PLANNING

Rev. Date Description Author
145 HOWARD STREET

OXFORD
OX4 3AZ

Notes:
1. This drawing is copyright of: Cherwell Design & Build Ltd. Reproduction is only to take place with our written authority.
2. These Plans are subject to 'Planning and Building Regulation Approval' or any other statute in law before building commences.
3. Any structural work where mentioned on the drawing is subject to a qualified structural and civil engineer calculations before building work commences.
4. All drawings marked preliminary or planning are not to be built or manufactured from.
5. If any discrepancies are found in the drawings these are to be brought to the attention of Cherwell Design & Build Ltd. for rectification.
6. Boundary line indicative only. Exact location  must be determined on site before building work commences.

1&3 Kings Meadow
Osney Mead

Oxford
OX2 0DP

contact@cherwelldesignbuild.co.uk
www.cherwelldesignbuild.co.uk

MAY 2024 CD-23-145HS-PL-00.1

varies@a3 Proposed Site & Location Plans

0 12.5 62.5

Scale 1:1250

0 5 25

Scale 1:500

N

S

W E

@ 1:1250LOCATION PLAN

@ 1:500BLOCK PLAN

denotes increased footprint at ground floor

site boundary

extent of demolition

A Reduced scope of works to design proposal following client review. CR23.07.25

39

AutoCAD SHX Text
Posts

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Posts

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
60.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
60.2m

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Posts

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Posts

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
60.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
60.2m



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The following minimum standards of practice will be followed:
	Public requests to speak
	Written statements from the public
	Exhibiting model and displays at the meeting
	Recording meetings
	Meeting Etiquette

	3 Minutes
	4 25/02277/FUL 145 Howard Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 3AZ
	145 Howard Street Appendix 1 Location Plan - 25-02277-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	CD-23-145HS-PL-00.1
	1

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 
on Tuesday 20 January 2026  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Clarkson Councillor Fouweather 
Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Henwood 
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Regisford 
Councillor Railton Councillor Upton 
Councillor Rehman Councillor Kerr 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Dr Brenda McCollum, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Ross Chambers, Planning Lawyer 
Nia Baldwin, Principal Planner 
 

46. Apologies for absence  
Councillor Jemima Hunt sent apologies.  

47. Declarations of interest  
None.  

48. Minutes  
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 09 December 
2025 as a true and accurate record. 
  

49. 25/02277/FUL 145 Howard Street, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX4 3AZ  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing lean-to garage, 
rear kitchen extension and partial demolition of the rear ground floor bathroom. Erection 
of a part single, part two storey side extension. Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. Installation of 1no. air source heat pump to side elevation. Installation of 
solar panels to front elevation. Replacement fenestration to front and rear elevations. 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the details of the location and the 
proposal. This included site photos and existing and proposed elevations and plans: 

• Planning permission had been approved for a similar application previously. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

• The application comprises of a two-story dwelling, which is located adjacent to 
the locally listed former Donnington Arms, while the rest of Howard Street is 
residential. 

• The application includes the addition of an air source heat pump, with conditions 
to ensure that it does not cause noise related disturbances to the local area.  

• Officers found that the proposed development was acceptable and would not 
cause detrimental impacts to the property or the area. Officers also found that 
the proposal would not cause detrimental impacts on neighbouring dwellings, 
parking or road safety. Officers noted that the proposal complies with relevant 
policies of the NPPF and the Local Plan.  

 
The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers. The Committee’s discussions included, but were not limited 
to:  

• Questions were raised around the previously approved plans for the site. 
Officers confirmed that the previously approved permission allowed for larger 
extensions to the site.  

• Questions were raised about the materials being used in the proposed work and 
if these would be matching materials. Officers said that they would assume that 
matching materials would be used, to match the appearance in the plan. They 
added that if this was not the case, they have delegated authority within the 
recommended conditions to request that they are matching. 

• Concerns were voiced about the air source heat pump and whether a noise 
assessment was needed. Concerns were also raised about the Council placing 
conditions on this, when planning permission was not required for the installation 
of air source heat pumps. Officers responded that no noise impact assessment 
had been submitted, but that the conditions being placed on the air source heat 
pump’s installation helped to ensure that any air source heat pump installed 
must comply with the planning condition. Officers added that they could take 
enforcement action if the air source heat pump did not comply with the noise 
regulations. Officers said that the conditions they’d proposed were standard 
ones and that it would be reasonable to impose them.  

• Questions were raised about the bike parking element of the proposal. Officers 
clarified that there was no requirement for the property owner to provide bike 
parking, but that they were choosing to include this in their proposal, and this 
was a beneficial part of the scheme.  

  
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendations with the relevant conditions, to approve the application for 
the reasons listed on the report.  
  
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation to: 
•       finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Director of Planning and 
Regulation considers reasonably necessary. 
  

50. Forthcoming applications  
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

51. Dates of future meetings  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
  
 
The meeting started at 18:00 and ended at 18:18.  
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 24 February 2026 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


